24,278,589 shares of our common stock outstanding as of that date. Historical net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less total
liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock (excluding 48,147 shares of unvested restricted stock subject to repurchase by
us). Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $34.00 per share, and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31,
2014 would have been approximately $239.7 million, or approximately $8.79 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.85 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $25.21 per share to investors participating in
this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $34.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2014   $5.94
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   2.85

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   8.79
Dilution per share to new investors   $25.21

The foregoing table and discussion is based on 24,278,589 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2014, and excludes:

 •  4,322,530 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2014, at a weighted average exercise
price of $8.56 per share;

 •  337,952 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2014, at a weighted average exercise price of
$11.98 per share.

 •  964,497 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2013 Plan as of March 31, 2014; and

 •  238,000 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2013 Employee Stock Purchase Plan as of March 31, 2014.

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 450,000 additional shares of common stock at the public offering price of $34.00 per share,
the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $9.17 per share, representing an increase in net tangible book value of $3.23
per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $24.83 per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this
offering at the public offering price.

To the extent that any options or warrants are exercised, new options are issued under our equity incentive plans, or we otherwise issue additional
shares of common stock in the future (including shares issued in connection with acquisitions), there will be further dilution to new investors.

S-12

Table of Contents

In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations, even if we believe we have sufficient funds